Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals
Meeting Agenda
August 3, 2021 9:00 a.m.
in the City Hall Commission Chamber
Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any subsequent meeting will need a record
of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which
record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing
special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language assistance (free of charge) should contact
the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than 48 hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email:
Jenny.sykes@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired, please contact the TDD numbers: Local – (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-9558771
(TDD-Telecommunications Device for the Deaf) or the Florida Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals will convene for its regular meeting for the
purpose of hearing and acting upon the following:
ITEM 1: Call to Order
ITEM 2: Roll Call
ITEM 3: Approval of minutes from the July meeting
ITEM 4: City Attorney explains purpose and authority of the Board
ITEM 5: Homeowner Charles Thacker, requests a 4’ variance to allow a 6’ rear yard setback and a 1’
variance to allow a 9’ interior side yard setback, in lieu of the required 10’ minimum setback for
swimming pools specified by the PUD zoning for Terra Largo (Ordinance 4564, as amended),
in order to construct a new in-ground swimming pool on property located at 1847 Via Lago
Drive. (VAR21-023)
ITEM 6: Homeowner Tom Ragan, requests a 5’ variance to allow a 2’ interior side yard setback, in lieu
of the required 7' minimum specified by Table 3.4-1 of the Land Development Code, in order to
construct an 8’ x 29' attached carport on the south side of the existing home on property
located at 2119 Sylvester Court. (VAR21-024)
ITEM 7: Unfinished Business
ITEM 8: New Business
ITEM 9: Adjournment

The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals met in Regular Session on Wednesday,
July 7, 2021 in the City Commission Chamber at Lakeland City Hall 228 South
Massachusetts Avenue.
Present were Board Members Eden Konishi (Chair), Kent Culberson (Vice Chair), Gregory Kent, Tunesia
Mayweather, Brandin Pettersen, Leonard Raschke and Becky Schaffer. Also present were Ramona
Sirianni, Assistant City Attorney; and staff from the Community & Economic Development Department
Matthew Lyons, Chief Planner; Todd Vargo, Senior Planner; Joshua Cheney, Senior Planner, and
Christelle Burrola, Board Secretary.
The minutes from the previous meeting were approved as submitted, and Ramona explained the purpose
and authority of the Board and the necessity of providing a hardship or uniqueness for the Board to
consider and/or grant a variance. Anyone planning to present testimony was sworn in and everyone gave
affirmative responses.

Item 6: Conner Home Improvements, requests 7’ variance to allow a rear yard setback of 8’, in lieu of

the 15’ minimum setback specified by the PUD zoning for Sandpiper Golf & Country Club
(Ordinance 3563, as amended) to allow for the replacement of an existing screen room with a
new hard-roofed sunroom on property located at 1020 Canary Circle N. Owner: Sandra Sullivan.
(VAR21-014)

Jim Franks, 1516 Glendale Street, stated the request is to replace the roof with a hard roof on an existing
screen room.
Joshua Cheney stated the property is in the Sandpiper subdivision. The request is to allow for the
construction of a new sunroom with a solid roof and acrylic windows as an addition on the rear side of the
house. When adding a hard roof, the setbacks must meet the principal structure setbacks.
Mr. Cheney also stated the Sandpiper Gold & Country Club’s Architectural Review Committee voted in
support of the request on January 21, 2021. No calls, emails or comments were received from the public
and staff recommends approval.
Becky Schaffer made a motion to approve staff’s recommendation. Brandin Pettersen seconded the
motion and it passed 7—0.

Item 7: Lennie Arnold, Chastain-Skillman, Inc., requests:
1. A 24’ variance to allow a maximum building height of 60’, in lieu of the maximum height of 36’ specified
by Table 3.4-6 of the Land Development Code;
2. A 107’ variance to allow a front setback of 182’ in lieu of the 75’ maximum setback specified by Table
3.4-6 of the Land Development Code; and
3. Relief from the 30% minimum frontage buildout specified by Table 3.4-6 of the Land Development Code
to allow for the development of two 75,000 sq. ft. medical office buildings with a maximum height
of three stories on property located at 2500 Kathleen Road. Owner: Lakeland Regional Health.
(VAR21-019)
Shelton Rice, 225 E. Lemon Street, stated the property is vacant and is approximately 22 acres. The lot is
an irregular shape and is bordered by a railroad. The lot also has a gas pipeline which makes development
on the site complicated. The first part of the request is for a taller building which will increase visibility and
establish a greater presence on the I-4 frontage. The second part of the request will set the buildings
farther away from the right-of-way. The third part of the request provides for building frontage along
Kathleen Road.
In response to Gregory Kent, Phillip Scearce stated the maximum setback off Kathleen Road is 75 feet.
Mr. Scearce stated the applicants want to orientate the buildings away from Kathleen Road and towards
Interstate-4.

In response to Mr. Kent, Shelton Rice stated the request is to increase the distance that the building can be
away from the right-of-way.
In response to Mr. Kent, Mr. Rice stated approval will not impact signage.
In response to Mr. Kent, Ramona Sirianni stated the request does not include signage.
In response to Tunesia Mayweather, Phillip Scearce stated the requested setback variance is from
Kathleen Road.
Mr. Scearce stated there was a previous conditional use permit on the property that allowed a hotel up to
60’. Staff recommends approval and there have been no calls or emails received from adjacent property
owners.
In response to Kent Culberson, Mr. Scearce stated the previous conditional use request was specific for a
hotel.
Leonard Raschke made a motion to approve staff’s recommendation. Brandin Pettersen seconded
the motion and it passed 7—0.

Item 8: Homeowner Timothy Crowder, requests 13.1% variance to allow a maximum lot coverage of

48.1%, in lieu of the 35% maximum specified by Table 3.4-5 of the Land Development Code, to
allow for the construction of a covered screened entryway and an attached golf cart garage on
property located at 2027 Spyglass Court. (VAR21-021)

Tim Crowder, 2027 Spyglass Court, stated the lot is 6,000 square feet. The home is hemmed in by a fivefoot utility easement. There is also a 15-foot utility easement in the front yard and a 10-foot utility easement
in the rear. The only opportunity for an addition would be the front right corner of the house. Mr. Crowder
stated the request for a cart barn and a screened in front. He wants to be able to park both cars in the
garage.
In response to Eden Konishi, Mr. Crowder stated the addition will have a hard roof with a slight pitch.
In response to Becky Shaffer, Mr. Crowder stated the addition will be enclosed and match the house.
Todd Vargo stated the subject property is in the Highland Fairways residential golf community which was
originally developed in the County beginning in the 1980s. Both structures will be attached to the house
and meet the front yard setback of 15 feet. Many of the homes in Highland Fairways do not meet the 35%
lot coverage maximum.
Mr. Vargo stated staff recommends approval.
Matthew Lyons stated the Highland Fairways Architectural Committee reviewed and approved the request.
In response to Leonard Raschke, Mr. Vargo stated there has been no rejections from neighbors.
Kent Culberson made a motion to approve staff’s recommendation. Brandin Pettersen seconded
the motion and it passed 7—0.

Item 9: Homeowner Jeff Lazenby, requests 5’ variance to allow a 5’ setback from the north property

line, in lieu of the 10’ minimum setback for swimming pools specified by Table 4.3-3 of the Land
Development Code, in order to construct a new in-ground pool on property located at 1926
Cherokee Trail. (VAR21-022)

Jeff Lazenby, 1926 Cherokee Trail, stated he has been on the property for 20 years. The request is for a
pool. Because of the shape of the lot and placement of the house, there are limited areas where the pool
can be installed.
Joshua Cheney stated the home is located in the Beacon Hill Historic District on a corner lot. The home
was built in 1936. The request is for setback relief to allow for the construction of a new pool within the rear
yard.

Mr. Cheney stated no emails or phone calls have been received from adjoining property owners and staff
recommends approval.
In response to Gregory Kent, Matthew Lyons stated the Florida Building code requires the pool be secured
with a fence but there will be no cage due to the proximity to an overhead electric line which runs along the
east property boundary.
Jeff Lazenby stated there will be no screen enclosure.
Brandin Pettersen made a motion to approve staff’s recommendation. Leonard Raschke seconded
the motion and it passed 6—1. Gregory Kent voted against the motion.

Adjourned
The meeting was adjourned at 9:47 a.m.

Eden Konishi, Chairperson

Christelle Burrola, Secretary

Variance Application
General Information:
Project No:

VAR21-023

Project Name:

Application Date:

6/14/2021

1847 VIA LAGO DR_POOL

Subject Property Address: 1847 VIA LAGO DR
Parcel ID:

232735013505000730

Applicant Name:

CHARLES THACKER

Applicant Address:

1847 VIA LAGO DRIVE

Owner Name:

CHARLES THACKER

Owner Address:

1847 VIA LAGO DRIVE

LAKELAND

FL

33810

LAKELAND

FL

33810

Request:
Application
Type:

VARIANCE

Current
Zoning:

(PUD) Planned Unit
Development 4564

Context:

Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)

Lot
Dimensions:

95.74x125.7x69.84x125.85

Square
Footage:

3411

Present Use:

Single Family Home (primary residence)

Explanation of We are planning to have a pool built. We are requesting a 0 ft. setback on the side and
Request:
back of our lot to allow us the space needed to install the pool and surrounding decking.

Justification:

Our backyard is only 26.8 ft from the back of our house to the property line. With the
current setback rules, that doesn't leave a large enough space for the pool that we would
like to build to accommodate our family of 6. We do not have any back neighbors at all as
our lot backs up to a pond. Our side neighbors have both agreed to this project - we have
a signed letter from them.. We would not be infringing upon any of our neighbors nor
creating a hardship for them by resolving ours.
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VAR21-023 1847 Via Lago
Parcel ID 232735013505000730

´

RE: Variance Request - Project No. VAR21-023
Dear Property Owner:
This notice is to advise you that Charles Thacker requests a 4’ variance to allow a 6’ rear
yard setback and a 1’ variance to allow a 9’ interior side yard setback, in lieu of the required
10’ minimum setback for swimming pools specified by the PUD zoning for Terra Largo
(Ordinance 4564, as amended), in order to construct a new in-ground swimming pool on
property located at 1847 Via Lago Drive. The subject property is legally described as:
TERRALARGO PHASE 3B PB 158 PGS 40 & 41 LOT 73 (A COMPLETE LEGAL
DESCRIPTION IS AVAILABLE IN THE COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT.)

The public hearing to consider this request will be held before the Lakeland Zoning Board
of Adjustments and Appeals at 9:00 a.m. on 8/3/2021 in the City Commission Room, City
Hall, 228 S. Massachusetts Avenue.
As an owner of property located in proximity to the subject property, as indicated on the
attached map, you will be given an opportunity to express your opinion at the public
hearing. You may also submit your views to the Community & Economic Development
Department by including your name, address, and the project number via email to
planning@lakelandgov.net, prior to the meeting date.
Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any
subsequent meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal,
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with
disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language
assistance (free of charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than 48
hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email: Jenny.Sykes@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired,
please contact the TDD numbers: Local - (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD-Telecommunications
Device for the Dear) or the Florida Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

THIS IS A COURTESY LETTER NOT REQUIRED BY LAW

Community and Economic Development
Staff Recommendation for ZBAA
ZBAA Hearing

8/3/2021

Reviewer:

TODD VARGO

Project No:

VAR21-023

Subject Property: 1847 VIA LAGO DRIVE

Owner:

Charles Thacker

Applicant:

Charles Thacker

Current Zoning:

(PUD) Planned Unit Development
Context District
4564

Request:

A 4’ variance to allow a 6’ rear yard setback and a 1’ variance to allow a 9’ interior side yard
setback, in lieu of the required 10’ minimum setback for swimming pools specified by the
PUD zoning for Terra Largo (Ordinance 4564, as amended), in order to construct a new inground swimming pool on property located at 1847 Via Lago Drive..

Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)

1.0 Background
Located within the Terra Largo subdivision, the subject property consists of an 0.24-acre interior lot,
approximately 80’ wide x 125’ deep. The subject property is currently improved with a two-story, 4,597 sq. ft.
single-family detached home which was originally built in 2018 according to the Polk County Property
Appraiser.

2.0 Discussion
The purpose of this request is to obtain variance relief to allow for the construction of a new in-ground
swimming pool within the rear yard of the existing home. Swimming pools are common features on homes in
Florida and the rear yard area is the logical location for such an improvement.
The particular hardship suffered by the applicant is related to the relatively small rear yard resulting from the
setbacks and footprint of the existing home and the pie shaped lot. The existing house is setback approximately
13 feet from the front lot line and with the size of the house, the rear yard is approximately 30’ long. With the
10’ setbacks for pools and the necessary decking and pavers a variance is needed to accommodate a typical
sized swimming pool.
To the rear of the property is a tract dedicated to stormwater management which contains a wet retention pond.
As such, impacts on adjacent properties will be minimal. The applicant’s neighbors have signed a statement in
support of this request. Similarly, with the house being skewed to the left side of the lot, the pool requires a
minor variance of 1 foot to the northwestern side property line to accommodate the requested location.

3.0 Recommendation
The particular hardship suffered is not the result of any action taken by the applicant. Staff recognizes that there
is a relatively small area in which to construct a pool given the setbacks and the existing structure on the lot.
The requested relief is reasonable and proportionate to the degree of hardship. The amount of relief requested
is the minimal amount necessary to accommodate the proposed pool and impacts on adjacent properties
should be minimal. Provided that there are no substantive objections from adjoining property owners, staff
recommends that the variance be considered for approval.

Community & Economic Development Staff Recommendation for VAR21-023
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Variance Application
General Information:
Project No:

VAR21-024

Project Name:

Application Date:

6/14/2021

2119 SYLVESTER CT_CARPORT

Subject Property Address: 2119 SYLVESTER CT
Parcel ID:

242828244000004101

Applicant Name:

TOM RAGAN

Applicant Address:

2119 SYLVESTER CT

Owner Name:

TOM RAGAN

Owner Address:

2119 SYLVESTER CT

LAKELAND

FL

33803

LAKELAND

FL

33803

Request:
Application
Type:

VARIANCE

Current
Zoning:

(RA-1) Single Family

Context:

Urban Neighborhood (UNH)

Lot
Dimensions:

28'x8'

Square Footage:

224

Present Use:

Carport / park car / cover - protect pool equipment

Explanation of Request 4'3" variance to allow a 2.7' interior side yard setback in lieu of the required 7'
Request:
minimum in order to cover concrete slab to protect car and electrical pool equipment.

Justification:

Park car under outside cover to enable resident(wife) with medical walker to have access
to refrig / washer / dryer in garage......cover electrical equipment for pool. Granting this
Variance will not be contrary to public(neighbors) interest as five neighbors with daily visual
did sign approval letters. No other neighbors on street, or within community, will have
visual, and no traffic passes as house is third from end on marked Dead End street.

Page 1 of 1

http://col307/Trakit9/Attachments/PROJECTS/VAR21-024/Graham%20Aluminum%20In... 7/16/2021

4'

2206

(

2020

(

2025

(

2025

(

30'
2210

20.5'

2216

(

2025

(

2025

(

87'

14' 7'

100'

85'

19'

46'

119.47'

(

137.5'

80'

80'

13.5' (
2025
2024

(

49.5'

5'
5.

26'

2106

(

97.5'

100'

137.5'

2112

115'

(

2025

(

2025

22
.5
'

(

120'

(

(

'`
3.5
16

85'`

2035

(

2025

(

(
2025

115'`

3'

2025

(

'`
171

80'

(

(

2118

.7
103

2119

2025

80'

2033

2122

(

168'`

2025

(

(

2025 2025

(

(

81.72'

(

75'`

2025

81.68'

97'

110'

2125

147.3'
2128

60'

(

93'

97.91'

2129

2132

(

110'

2020

(

2020 2020 2020 2020

400'

585.68'

20.1'

4'

( ( ( ( ( 2020
( 2020
(
( 2020
6.67'
16' 16'
16' 16'
4'
4' 4'
4'
7'
6
.
8
4'
(
2020
4'

2119 SYLVESTER CT
Parcel ID# 242828244000004101

4'

4'

4'

( 2020
( (
16' 16' 16'
4'
4'

2020 2020 2020

(

( (

4'

2020

(
(
2020

(
4' 2020
(
2020
4'
(
2020
2020

(

4'

6.67'
4' 2020
(
2020

(

2020

(

4'

´

16.33'

(

4'

6.67'

2020

4'

20.1'
6.67'
8.67'

165'

20.1'

Lake Bentley

75'

(

2660.07'(F)

'`
71

81.75'

(

94'

104'

SUBJECT PROPERTY

40'

2037

44.63'

80'

89.98'

50'

35'

50.03'

55'

60.5'
40.5'

12.5'

HALLMARK CT
65'

103'

(

77'

2103

75'

92.47'

32
.5
'

(

(

97.5'

40'

85'

2207

2025

81'

77'

84'

(

169'

2015

24.5'

(

80'

(
2204

8.67'
2020

(

2020

(

2020

(

4'

RE: Variance Request - Project No. VAR21-024
Dear Property Owner:
This notice is to advise you that Tom Ragan requests a 5’ variance to allow a 2’ interior
side yard setback, in lieu of the required 7' minimum specified by Table 3.4-1 of the Land
Development Code, in order to construct an 8’ x 29' attached carport on the south side of
the existing home on property located at 2119 Sylvester Court. The subject property is
legally described as:
HALLAM & CO SUB PB 1 PG 101-A LOT 41 DESC AS-BEG 1123 FT S OF NW COR OF
NW1/4 OF SW1/4 FOR POB RUN S 60 FT N 75 DEG 11 MIN 45 SEC E 171 FT M/L N 15
DEG 25 MIN 45 SEC W 103.73 FT S 57 DEG 26 MIN 45 SEC W 165 FT M/L TO POB (A
COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS AVAILABLE IN THE COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.)

The public hearing to consider this request will be held before the Lakeland Zoning Board
of Adjustments and Appeals at 9:00 a.m. on 8/3/2021 in the City Commission Room, City
Hall, 228 S. Massachusetts Avenue.
As an owner of property located in proximity to the subject property, as indicated on the
attached map, you will be given an opportunity to express your opinion at the public
hearing. You may also submit your views to the Community & Economic Development
Department by including your name, address, and the project number via email to
planning@lakelandgov.net, prior to the meeting date.
Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any
subsequent meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal,
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with
disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language
assistance (free of charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than 48
hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email: Jenny.Sykes@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired,
please contact the TDD numbers: Local - (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD-Telecommunications
Device for the Dear) or the Florida Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

THIS IS A COURTESY LETTER NOT REQUIRED BY LAW

Community and Economic Development
Staff Recommendation for ZBAA
ZBAA Hearing

8/3/2021

Reviewer:

PHILLIP SCEARCE

Project No:

VAR21-024

Subject Property: 2119 SYLVESTER CT

Owner:

Tom Ragan

Applicant:

Tom Ragan

Current Zoning:

(RA-1) Single-Family

Request:

Variance from Table 3.4-1 to allow a variance of 5’ for a 2’ interior side yard setback in lieu of
the required 7' minimum in order to construct a 29' x 8' carport addition on property located at
2119 Sylvester Court

Context District

Urban Neighborhood (UNH)

1.0 Background
Located within the Lake Bentley neighborhood, the subject property consists of a 0.3-acre lot with an
existing single-family home originally built in 1972. The applicant requests variance relief to
reconstruct an attached carport that was previously installed without a permit in the interior side yard.
In 2019, the applicant was cited for the installation of the carport without a permit. The applicant
subsequently applied for a variance (VAR19-016) that would have allowed the structure to remain and
be legally permitted. The request for variance relief was denied by the Zoning Board of Adjustment
and Appeals on October 4, 2019.

2.0 Discussion
The purpose for this request is to obtain a variance which will allow for the reconstruction of a 29' x 8'
carport addition. If this request is approved, the applicant would then proceed with submitting
necessary engineered drawings to obtain a building permit. The proposed carport would be
constructed in the exact footprint as the previous structure and located approximately 2’ from the
interior side (south) property line at its nearest point. Within the RA-1/Urban Neighborhood context
sub-district, Table 3.4-1 of the Land Development Code specifies a minimum side yard setback of 7
feet for a principal structure and any attached appurtenances.
The previous variance request was denied by the ZBAA as the structure was constructed without the
necessary building permits and the hardship suffered by the applicant was deemed to be selfimposed. The applicant’s justification for the current request is to construct the 29’ x 8’ carport for
covered parking as well as a cover for pool equipment. According to the applicant, the existing two-car
garage does not have enough room to store all of his vehicles due to several appliances which occupy
the space (washer, dryer, refrigerator, etc.)
The hardship of which the applicant complains is not unique, as adjacent property owners along
Sylvester Court are subject to the same limitations. Although not injurious to adjacent property owners,
approval of this request would set a precedent and may open the door to similar variance requests in
the future. The hardship claimed is the direct result of actions which were taken by the applicant and is
thus considered self-imposed. The lack of additional covered parking, while inconvenient, is not a
sufficient justification for variance relief.

Community & Economic Development Staff Recommendation for VAR21-024
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3.0 Recommendation
Staff finds that conditions and particular hardship claimed have not changed since the denial of the
previous variance request in 2019. While staff is sympathetic as to the applicant’s circumstance, staff
cannot recommend approval due to the self-imposed nature of the hardship and the precedent that
would be established should this request be approved. Staff therefore recommends that the request
be denied.

Community & Economic Development Staff Recommendation for VAR21-024
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